Payback (PB) 2 years and 4 months

Discounted payback period (DPP) 2 years and 10 months

Profitability Index (PI) 2.59

84

Internal rate of return (IRR) 41.23%

Modified internal rate of return (MIRR)  21.25%

Next, we performed a sensitivity analysis of the enterprise (Table 6). This

analysis took into account the performance of the most relevant bioeconomic variables

of shrimp production. Based on the NPV, NFV, EAV, PB, DPP, PI, IRR and MIRR, we

simulated variations in biological variables (feed conversion rate, weight and survival),

variable cost (feed price), and economy (sale price) (Table 5).

Table 5. Summary of the parameters used in the sensitivity analysis and variations.

Variables Variation

Biological variables

FCR*

Weight (g)

± 15 %

± 15 %

Survival (%) ± 15 %

Variable costs

Commercial feed

± 15 %

Economy

Sale price ± 15 %

*FCR: Feed conversion rate.

Table 6. Summary of the results of the sensitivity analysis of the enterprise based on

the NPV, NFV, EAV, PB, DPP, PI, IRR and MIRR.

 NPV (US$) NFV

(US$)

EAV

(US$)

PB

(mon

ths)

DDP

(mont

hs)

PI IRR

(%)

MIRR

(%)

FCR¹

-15 1,022,390.11 2,712,705.32 168,180.42 26 31  2.79 44.84 22.18

+15 796,538.38 2,113,453.46 131,028.42 30  37 2.40 37.86 20.33

Weight²

-15 % 196,578.15 521,580.36 32,336.58 54  77 1.35 17.84 13.57

+15 % 2,233,203.27 5,925,353.11 367,355.92 16  17  4.92 80.72 29.29

Survival³

-15 % 588,135.01 1,560,497.28 96,746.62 36  45 2.03 31.22 18.35

+15 % 1,221,759.40 3,241,691.42 200,976.13 23 27  3.14 50.88 23.63

Feed

price4

-15 % 1,008,733,96 2,676,471.49 165,934.02 26  31 2.77 44.42 22.08

+15 % 801,160.46 2,125,717.21 131,788.74 30 37 2.41 38.00 20.37

Sale

price5

-15 % 500,052.84 1,326,789.05 82,257.34 40  50  1.88 28.34 10.25

85

+15 % 1,309,841.58 3,475,399.65 215,465.41 22  26 3.30 53.53 24.23

NPV - Net Present Value; NFV - Net Future Value; EAV - Equivalent Annual Value; Profitability Index;
IRR - Internal Rate of Return; MIRR - Modified Internal Rate of Return; FCR - Feed conversion rate.
¹1.3; ²12 g; ³80 %; 4US$ 1.29; 5US$ 7.30.

The production structure and the improvements represented 80.34 % and 14.80

% of the total initial investment, with values of US$ 166,034.60 and US$ 30,588.00,

respectively. Teixeira and Guerrelhas (2011) argued that by adapting commercial

shrimp ponds in Brazil (7,800 m2) from semi-intensive to intensive cultivation using a

BFT system, the cost would be US$ 7.56/m2. Rego et al. (2017), when adapting

conventional ponds in Northeast Brazil to intensive production in a BFT system,

budgeted an investment of US$ 14.83 per m² for the project to operate in the new

system. Herein, the cost of implementing the project was US$ 27.67 / m2, and it is